
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040   (Pages 7 - 14) 

5 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE   (Pages 15 - 28) 

6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 29 - 34) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 35 - 38) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Berrisford, Bettley-Smith (Vice-Chair), Burnett-Faulkner, 

Edginton-Plunkett, Gorton, Grocott, D Jones, Moss, Panter, Parker (Chair) 
and J Waring 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Adcock 
Allport 
Dymond 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 

S Jones 
Reece 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 
Whieldon 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/09/24 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Edginton-Plunkett 
 

Gorton 
Grocott 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Bettley-Smith, Moss, Panter, Parker and J Waring 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Rupert Adcock (In place of Deputy Mayor - Councillor 

Robert Bettley-Smith) 
Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Robert Moss) 
Councillor John Tagg (In place of Mayor - Councillor Barry 
Panter) 
Councillor Joan Whieldon (In place of Councillor Andrew Parker) 
 

Officers: Allan Clarke Planning Policy Manager 
 Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Andrew Fear Portfolio Holder - Strategic 

Planning 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Cllr Whieldon proposed that Cllr Holland be appointed as Chair in the absence of 
Cllrs Parker and Bettley-Smith. This was seconded by Cllr Burnett-Faulkner. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Holland be appointed as Chair. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on July 11th 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the update report on the Draft Local Plan 
and informed members of consultation events that had taken place including Red 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4137&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A3uQH_L4sVM&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/09/24 

  
2 

Street Community Centre which was attended by 14 people. A total of 70 
representations made by 44 residents had been received at the time of the meeting. 
 
The consultation would run until the 7th October 2024. Comments could be made 
through completing a representation form on the consultation portal or contacting the 
Planning Policy team via email or postal mail.  
 
The Chair invited members to formulate questions. 
 
Cllr Gorton wondered if all consultation events would be dropping events as opposed 
to public meetings. The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning confirmed that it was 
indeed the case and that it allowed members of the public to have one-to-one 
discussions with officers. 
 
Cllr Gorton asked if the representation form had been designed and stipulated by the 
inspector. The Planning Policy Manager advised that the Planning Inspectorate set 
out a preferred template to assist inspectors at future examinations. This should not 
stop residents from expressing views in other formats that they liked which would be 
processed and sent on to the inspector. 
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about timescales and if any guidelines could be put on the 
website for people. The Planning Policy Manager responded that the plan was 
intended to be submitted for examination by the end of the calendar year subject to 
representations received. While a specific date could not be given yet some 
information could be added to the website in due course. 
 
The Chair referred to the amendment proposed at Full Council that the consultation 
be delayed and asked if the portfolio holder or officer had any comments. The Chair 
also wondered whether delaying the process would have made any difference and if 
future changes were to be expected.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning commented that would the consultation 
had been delayed recent changes proposed in the draft National Planning Policy 
Framework (“NPPF”) would have applied including the requirement for a larger 
number of housing units. There were no indications that things would change further 
from the government side but the possibility was not to be discarded. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager noted that in terms of the NPPF the consultation was 
currently taking place and would run until 24th September. Some transitional 
arrangements had been included within the draft NPPF’s package of proposals of 
which paragraph 226 which indicated that the 2023 version of the NPPF would apply 
in considering the proposals contained in the emerging Local Plan, given its status, at 
Regulation 19 stage. 
 
Cllr Whieldon congratulated officers on their thorough work. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan for 

the Borough be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 
Future High Street Funds project.  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/A3uQH_L4sVM?t=188


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/09/24 

  
3 

 
The Chief Executive presented the report, highlighting latest updates on York Place, 
Castle Car Park, Aspire Housing, Midway Car Park, Knutton and Chesterton, the 
Zanzibar Enterprise Units, Sustainable Travel, Digital Infrastructure and Canal 
Pathways. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members. 
 
Cllr Reece wondered if any party had expressed an interest in running the new hotel. 
The Deputy Leader advised that Ibis had been in touch. 
 
About the Midway Car Park, Cllr Reece asked if Capital and Centric had undertaken 
any assessment of the structure in term of viability. The Chief Executive confirmed 
that technical surveys had been carried out. 
 
Cllr Gorton enquired about planters in the market. The Deputy Leader advised that 
there had been a delay in the delivery of the planters which were currently stuck in 
transit. While this was frustrating the planting season didn’t start until October and 
therefore the consequences should be limited. 
 
Cllr Grocott expressed his disappointment at the way things were progressing in 
Chesterton and Chatterley Valley, wondering about the withdrawal of the intended 
end user for plot D and how this would impact the Council. The Deputy Leader 
responded that the Council wouldn’t be impacted as the site would not be developed 
without an end user, and it may well end up being beneficial. Cllr Grocott wished to 
know more about the current visibility in terms of funding. The Chief Executive noted 
that there were ongoing discussions with potential investors. 
 
Cllr Adcock welcomed the Sustainable Travel update and the new circular route 
providing better access to Keele University and asked for clarification about the 
source of funding. The information would be confirmed in writing and circulated to 
members of the Committee. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed her appreciation of the work carried out by Capital and 
Centric around the station and of the fact the heritage façade would be kept. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented on the list of expenditures, drawing members 
attention to the £865,000 that was left to spend.  
 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted.  
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There weren’t any questions received from members of the public. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/A3uQH_L4sVM?t=1090


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/09/24 

  
4 

 
 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.34 pm 
 

Page 6



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 09 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 
Report Title:   Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Local Plan 2040  
 
Submitted by:  Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Portfolios:  Strategic Planning    
 
Ward(s) affected:  All    
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To provide an update on the emerging Borough Local Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 

1. Members note the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan 
for the Borough. 

 

Reasons 
 
To provide an update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan. To ensure that the 
process of adopting a Local Plan is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act and the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).   
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Local Plan sets the vision and framework for how the Borough will grow 

up to 2040. It sets out targets for the number of jobs and homes to be delivered 
in the Borough and provides a spatial strategy to guide development to the 
most sustainable locations. At its adoption, the Plan will form part of the 
statutory Development Plan for the Borough.  
 

1.2 The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on the 12 
December 2022, requested that a standing item be added to future meeting 
agendas to provide an update on the current position with regards to the 
preparation of the emerging Borough Local Plan. 

 
1.3 At the Full Council meeting on the 24 July 2024, Members a
[...]
dence; 

 Is the plan effective – are the proposed plans and policies deliverable 
over the plan period. Is the plan based on effective joint working on cross-
boundary strategic matters that have been dealt with rather than 
deferred, as evidenced by the statement of common ground; and 

 Is the plan consistent with national policy – does it enable the delivery of 
sustainable development in accordance with the policies in this 
Framework and other statements of national planning policy, where 
relevant. 

 
1.7 All comments received at the Regulation 19 stage are sent in full to the 

Secretary of State on the submission of the Plan for consideration by an 
independent Inspector appointed as part of the Plan examination. The 
Inspector holding the examination will consider the evidence provided by the 
Council to support the Plan and any representations which have been put 
forward by local people and other interested parties. It is expected that the 
examination will include public hearing sessions. 
 

1.8 There are three potential outcomes to the examination process: 
 

a)  The Plan as submitted by the Council is found to be sound and legally 
compliant; 

b) Changes (known as ‘main modifications’) to the Plan are considered 
necessary to make it legally compliant and sound; or 

c)  The Plan is deemed unsound and/or not legally compliant with any 
deficiency (ies) unable to be remedied through main modifications. In 

Page 8



  

  
3 

this outcome, the Council is asked to withdraw the Plan from 
examination.  

 
1.9 The outcome for a large proportion of plan examinations is (b), involving 

‘main modifications. Proposed main modifications that the Inspector 
considers necessary are subject to public consultation for a period of six 
weeks during the examination. At the end of the examination the Inspector 
will send a report to the Council with their findings including final, 
recommended main modifications. After that, the Plan, incorporating the 
main 
[...]
 including am update to the Duty-to-Co-
operate statement of compliance alongside other relevant documents. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That the Committee notes the update on the progress of developing a new 

Local Plan for the Borough. 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To provide an update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan. To 
ensure that the process of adopting a Local Plan is undertaken in accordance 
with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). 

 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 The Council has previously expressed its clear intention through the approval 

of a Local Development Scheme (Local Plan Timetable) to adopt a new 
Local Plan providing a comprehensive set of up-to date planning policies for 
the Borough. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 In accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) (‘the 2004 Act’), the Council has a statutory duty to prepare 
planning policies and maintain an up-to-date development plan. 
 

6.2 Secondary legislation relating to the preparation of development plan 
documents is set out in the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 The Local Plan is supported by an Equality Impact Assessment as part of its 
Sustainability Appraisal. This will consider how development proposed and 
planning policies impact on different groups in the community. 

 
 

Page 11

https://consult.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/kse/event/38096/peoplesubmissions/section/
https://consult.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/kse/event/38096/peoplesubmissions/section/


  

  
6 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 The preparation of the Local Plan is resourced through the Planning Policy 
budget and full use of the Local Plan reserve. Cabinet on the 15th October 
2024 considered a report on the funding of the Local Pl
[...]
Papers 
 

15.1 Evidence base documents, supporting the Local Plan can be viewed on the 
Council’s website:- https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-
plan-evidence-base  
 

15.2 The Local Plan consultation pages can be viewed here:- 
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan  
 

 
 

Page 13

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-evidence-base
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-evidence-base
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

9 December 2024 
 
Report Title: Town Deal and Future High Street Funds Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 
 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the Town Deal and Future High Street Funds projects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:-  
 
1. Scrutiny Committee notes this report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 

Future High Street Funds projects.  
 

Reasons 
 
To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress with the various projects that are being 
funded or part funded through the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the 
Future High Street Funds for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Scrutiny meetings, the Co
[...]
ll be subject to further reports which may 
be key decisions.  
 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1   None.  
 

14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None. 
 
 

Page 26



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1 None.  

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
9 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 
Report Title:   Planning Enforcement and Performance    
 
Submitted by:  Service Director Planning  
 
Portfolios:  Strategic Planning   
 
Ward(s) affected:  All    
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To report on the Council’s planning enforcement regime and related performance in the 
past 12 months. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the report.   
 
 

Reasons 
 
To note the organisational arrangements for undertaking planning enforcement at the 
Council and to receive information on planning enforcement-related activity that has taken 
place over the past 12 months.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Planning enforcement is a discretionary power available to local planning 

authorities.  To inform their assessment of cases and any actions they take, 
national guidance advises that Council’s approve and adopt a planning 
enforcement plan setting out their approach to enforcement matters for the 
benefit of residents, communities, business and the development industry.  
The Council approved an updated Enforcement Plan in November 2023. 
 

1.2 The Council’s Planning service regulates development within the Borough. 
Development can constitute physical building works ranging from the 
construction of small extensions and other minor works through to major 
schemes such as the construction of new factories and housing estates. In 
addition, development can comprise the change of use of land or buildings, 
for ex
[...]
 whether or not to take any action after investigations 
have been carried out. 
 

2.2 The Council formally approved a new and updated Enforcement Plan on 22nd 
November 2023.  The plan can be viewed here Local planning enforcement plan 
– Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

 
2.3 A report setting out details of the resources employed by the Council as 

regards implementing the Enforcement Plan and related-performance was 
presented to this Committee at its December 2023 meeting.  It was agreed 
that a further report should be brought back to the Committee in 12 months 
time.  

 
          Resources and Performance 
 

2.4 Enforcement activity is carried out by officers in the Council’s Development 
Management team based in the planning service.  There is a dedicated 
Planning Enforcement Officer engaged 100% of their time supplemented by 
planning officers who carry an enforcement caseload alongside their normal 
planning applications workload. 

 
2.5 Cases to be investigated are either reported to the Council by residents, 

businesses or representatives of local communities including elected 

Page 30

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/downloads/download/710/local-planning-enforcement-plan
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/downloads/download/710/local-planning-enforcement-plan


 

3 

members or are identified by officers of the Council as part of their normal 
business activities.  Cases are logged and then allocated to an officer.  In 
accordance with the approved Enforcement Plan cases are assigned a level 
of priority based on the nature of the claimed breach and which is linked to 
timescales for officers looking into the matter.  Performance against these 
timescales is recorded and reported as part of the planning services 
performance including in the quarterly corporate performance management 
reports to Cabinet. 

 
Key Statistics and Information 

 
2.6 At the 1st November 2024 there were 279 open enforcement cases including 

218 received 
[...]
new Policy and formally adopted it at its meeting on 22nd 

November 2023. Decision at Full Council Nov 23  
 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None 
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 None. 
 Page 33

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g4236/Decisions%2019th-Sep-2023%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g4236/Decisions%2019th-Sep-2023%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g3855/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Work Programme 2024/25 

 

Chair Cllr A.Parker 

Vice-Chair Cllr R. Bettley-Smith  

Members Cllrs D Jones, G. Burnett-Faulkner, J. Edgington-Plunkett,  

R. Gorton, D. Grocott, R. Moss 

B. Panter, J. Waring, J.Whieldon 

Scrutiny Champion Simon McEneny 

Portfolio Holders within the 

Committee’s remit 

Cllr S. Sweeney, Deputy Leader – Finance, Town 

Centres and Growth 

Cllr A. Fear – Strategic Planning  

  

This committee scrutinises how the council influences, affects and interacts with the natural and built environment. It also 

scrutinises how the council influences, affects and interacts with the local, regional and national economy.  
 

This Work Programme is set and reviewed at quarterly meetings of the Scrutiny Management Group. The Chair and Vice Chair also 

meet regularly with the Portfolio Holders to discuss this Work Programme. There is an opportunity for committee Members to discuss 

the Work Programme at each committee meeting. Part D of the Council’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

 P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.go
[...]
r potential Reg 18 Call In 

 21 September 2023  Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals for 

Kidsgrove and Newcastle under Lyme 

 

 

P
age 37



  

  

 Borough Local Plan 

 Report of the Housing Task and Finish Group 

 

 

 7 December 2023  Planning Enforcement & Performance 

 Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals for 

Kidsgrove and Newcastle under Lyme 

 Borough Local Plan 

 Housing Task & Finish Working Group Final Report 

 

 18 March 2024  Knutton Master Plan 

 Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals for 

Kidsgrove and Newcastle under Lyme 

 Borough Local Plan 

 

20th June 2024  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund Update 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Joanne Halliday 

11th July 2024 

Special meeting 

 Presentation of Local Plan  Officer: Allan Clarke 

 

11th September 2024  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Simon McEneny 

 

Last updated on 28th November 2024 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040
	5 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE
	6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND PERFORMANCE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Berrisford 

Edginton-Plunkett 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Moss 
Panter 
 

J Waring 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner, D Jones and Parker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John Tagg 

 
Officers: Allan Clarke Planning Policy Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th September 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the update report on the progress made on developing a new local plan 
for the borough. The Planning Policy Manager presented the report including figures 
relating to representations received following the 8 weeks consultation stage. A 
consultation report would be submitted alongside the plan and other relevant 
documents of which an update to the duty-to-cooperate statement of compliance. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about the timescales and guidelines that were to be added to 
the website as discussed at the previous meeting.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4138&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YlwwdTd8-kI&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
2 

The Planning Policy Manager responded that the intention was to submit the Plan by 
the end of the year and to restructure the website to provide more details about the 
process. An independent Program Officer whose details would be provided around 
the time of submission had also been appointed to ensure the liaison between the 
inspector and other interested parties. The Chair commented that the priority was for 
the plan to be submitted and that updating the website would follow. 
 
Cllr Gorton expressed his appreciation of the Council and its officers for allowing 
email submissions in addition to the portal and asked how the number of 
representations received compared to what was expected as well as if responses 
were critical of any specific policies. The Chair requested that the response focused 
on a strategic overview.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager said there weren’t any particular expectations with 
regard to the number of responses, many of whom were received. A lot of them were 
site based but there were also many from statutory consultees pertaining to the 
wording of policies. Both a summary and a full version of representations received 
would be provided with the submission for the inspector to consider. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan for 

the Borough be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the update report on the various projects funded or part funded through 
the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the Future High Street Funds 
for Newcastle Town Centre. Good progress was being made and the work 
undertaken by Capital and Centric would likely inspire other authorities about the 
potential behind the regeneration of old structures.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive supported the Deputy Leader’s statement. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Grocott asked if the section 106 money available for Bradwell could be used for 
the park and if the HS2 funds could go towards the railway station and other 
development in Kidsgrove.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said that the spending of section 106 would be agreed 
through the planning process. The HS2 funds were promised nationally by the 
previous government and the new government was yet to communicate on how 
these would be delivered and if there would be any condition attached to it. The 
newly elected Kidsgrove MP was to speak with the department of transports on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
The Service Director for Planning added that the section 106 money was tied to a 
specific scheme and would be spent on the development and the open space that 
was there – i.e. the Dingle. The emerging Local Plan would bring more opportunities 
for the Council to be involved. 
 
Cllr Moss enquired about the proposed village hall in Knutton and the sourcing of 
tenants or operators including timescales for selection and signing of an agreement.  

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=122


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
3 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that Support Staffordshire was currently talking 
to two groups on how they might be able to take the development forward. They 
needed to be a registered CIC (Community Interest Company) and it was hoped that 
an agreement would be finalised in the new year, planning permission having already 
been received. The organisation would need to sign up for a lease with the Council 
and there would be a construction contract. 
 
Cllr Panter asked when the new village hall would open.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that once the contract referred to above 
would be signed the construction itself would be for a relatively short period of time. It 
was hoped that this would be completed by the end of 2025 or beginning of 2026 
however no commitment could be made until signature. 
 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on Planning Enforcement and Performance. 
 
The Service Director for Planning provided an update on the organisational 
arrangements relating to planning enforcement along with activity that had taken 
place over the past 12 months. 
 
Members commented on the report and responses were provided as follows. 
 
The Chair suggested that the committee may benefit from figures to be provided in 
relation to paragraph 2.10 in addition to percentages. 
 
Cllr Panter backed up the suggestion although mindful of not wanting to generate 
unnecessary work for officers, which the Chair supported. 
 
Cllr Gorton asked if breaches of tree preservation orders fell under planning 
enforcement and if so whether any increase of such breaches had been noticed in 
relation to some residents wishes for trees to be taken down.  
 
The Service Director for Planning confirmed that this was a matter of planning 
enforcement and while no major increase had been noticed this could be investigated 
further with the landscape service. 
 
The Chair commented that re-assurance should be provided that appropriate action 
would be taken would such breaches be reported. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=715
https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=1317


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
4 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said that the work programme was to be refreshed for 
2025. This would feature again updates on the Local Plan and the Town Deal as well 
as Town Deal and Future High Street Funds as recurring items. Officers had been 
informed that the BID team would not be coming and so the BID update would need 
to be taken off the programme. Information was awaited from the government before 
HS2 could come again and members were invited to suggest any other items to be 
scrutinized for the year ahead. 
 
Members made the following suggestions.  
 
Cllr Edington-Plunkett expressed his wish for the new Police Commander to be 
invited to the committee to answer questions from members as well as for an update 
to be provided on waste and recycling. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the police would now likely be within the 
remit of the Health, Environment and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, which would be 
confirmed with relevant officers. The request for a report on waste and recycling was 
noted and would be taken forward. 
 
Cllr Gorton referred to the Car Parking Strategy recently approved by Cabinet and 
suggested that an update on how the strategy was working out could be brought to 
the Committee in 12 months. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed this could be provided. 
 
Cllr Grocott asked about social housing and the housing stock. The Chair advised 
that a presentation from Aspire Housing to all members was scheduled in the New 
Year and this would likely to take place in February. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be discussed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=1956

